
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Fraser (Chair), Alexander, Ayre (Vice-Chair), 

Douglas, Morley, Sunderland and Wiseman 
 

Date: Monday, 2 February 2009 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 3 - 4) 
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. A list of general personal interests previously declared 
are attached. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 5 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee held on 5 January 2009. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. Anyone who 
wishes to register or requires further information is requested to 
contact the Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the 
foot of this agenda. The deadline for registering is Friday 30 
January 2009 at 5.00pm. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

4. Local Involvement Networks (LINks) - 
Progress Update   

(Pages 11 - 14) 

 This report updates the Committee on current progress in 
establishing a Local Involvement Network (LINk) for the City of 
York. The report also outlines the steps and measures that need 
to be taken to ensure that LINks establishes an effective working 
relationship with the Health Scrutiny Committee. 
 

5. Feasibility Study - Alcohol Harm Reduction 
Strategy   

(Pages 15 - 94) 

 This report asks Members to consider a scrutiny topic registered 
by Cllr Sue Galloway to scrutinise the performance and value for 
money of the North Yorkshire and York NHS’s alcohol treatment 
services, particularly in relation to admissions and the impact on 
National Indicator 39 of the Local Area Agreement. 
 

6. Feasibility Report - Access to Dental 
Services in York   

(Pages 95 - 104)

 This report asks Members to consider a scrutiny topic registered 
by Cllr Moore to scrutinise access to dental services in York. 
 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972 
 

[A copy of the Health Scrutiny Committee’s work plan for 2008/09 is 
attached for information] 
 
Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Jill Pickering 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552061 

• E-mail – jill.pickering@york.gov.uk 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for viewing 
online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of individual reports or the 
full agenda are available from Democratic Services.  Contact the Democracy 
Officer whose name and contact details are given on the agenda for the 
meeting. Please note a small charge may be made for full copies of the 
agenda requested to cover administration costs. 
 
Access Arrangements 
We will make ev
[...]
 the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

Agenda item I: Declarations of interest. 
 
Please state any amendments you have to your declarations of interest: 
 
 
Councillor Fraser  Governor of York Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 

and as a member of the retired section of Unison; 
 
Councillor Wiseman  Governor of York Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust. 
  
 
 
 

 
 

  
 
 

Agenda Item 1Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 5 JANUARY 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS FRASER (CHAIR), ALEXANDER 
(JOINED THE MEETING AT 5.50PM), AYRE (VICE-CHAIR), 
MORLEY AND WISEMAN 

IN ATTENDANCE JOHN YATES – OLDER PEOPLE’S ASSEMBLY 
JACK ARCHER – OLDER PEOPLE’S ASSEMBLY 
GRAHAM PURDY – NORTH YORKSHIRE & YORK 
PRIMARY CARE TRUST (NYYPCT) 
AMANDA BROWN - NYYPCT 
PADDY PEARCE - NYYPCT 
ANNIE THOMPSON – LINKS CO-ORDINATOR 
SALLY HUTCHINSON – AGE CONCERN 
CLLR MOORE – CYC 
BILL HODSON – CYC 
MORA SCAIFE - CYC 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS DOUGLAS AND SUNDERLAND 

 
29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
The following interest was declared further to the standing personal, non-
prejudicial interests declared at previous meetings and circulated with the 
agenda. 
 
Councillor Morley declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in relation to 
Agenda item 6 (Feasibility Report – Access to Outreach Workers) as he 
had the power of attorney for a resident who used the befriending service 
offered by Age Concern. 
 

30. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee 

held on 3 November 2008 be approved and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record.  

 
31. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at the 
meeting, under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
The first was from John Yates on behalf of the Older People’s Assembly 
who spoke in relation to the Annual Health Check for 2008/09. He 
expressed concern in relation to the recommendation to delegate the 

Agenda Item 2Page 5



responsibility for compiling the commentary to the Healthcare Commission 
to only two members of the Committee. He pointed out that the Annual 
Health Check consultation document placed a strong emphasis on the 
importance of taking the views of patients, their carers and others into 
account and he felt that more members of the Committee should be 
involved in compiling the response. 
 
Annie Thompson, LINks Co-ordinator, confirmed that a LINks event was to 
be held on 25 February 2009 at the Priory Street Centre in order to compile 
the LINks Annual Health Check response to the Commission. 
 
The second registration was from Sally Hutchinson on behalf of Age 
Concern. She referred to concerns that had been expressed following 
confirmation that Age Concern would not be seeking funding from 2009/10 
onwards for befriending services and that she was pleased that their 
service had been so well received. She also referred to Cllr Alexander’s 
request for a scrutiny topic on Access to Outreach Workers and to 
concerns expressed in the report on the reporting back mechanisms for 
work undertaken. She confirmed that she was satisfied with the reporting 
back to Ward Committees that had been carried out, as their work was 
often highly confidential. She also confirmed that it had been found that the 
befriending services offered by Age Concern had not been the best way in 
which to provide such a service. In future this needed to be available to all 
old people not just those in particular Wards. She asked the Committee to 

[...]
scussion it was 
 
RESOLVED: That the Chair, Vice Chair and Cllr Wiseman in 

conjunction with the Scrutiny Officer be delegated the 
responsibility of creating a commentary on the 
declarations of any of the NHS Trusts that they feel 
appropriate and that all members of the Committee be 
emailed details for their comments. 1. 

 
REASON:    To enable the Health Scrutiny Committee to carry out 

their duty to promote the needs of the people they 
represent. 

 
Action Required  
1. Comments on the declarations to be prepared and 
circulated to the Committee for comment prior to reporting 
back.   

 
 
 
GR  

 
33. UPDATE ON DENTAL SERVICES  

 
Members considered a report, which provided them with an update on the 
provision of NHS dental services in York. The Primary Care Trust (PCT) 
had also presented Members with a new style of reporting template. 
 
Amanda Brown, Assistant Director of Commissioning and Service 
Development, was in attendance to answer Members questions in relation 
to the information. Annex 1 of the report detailed the numbers of patients 
seen, additions and allocations from the access database and overall trend 
information since 2006. She confirmed that the information provided had 
been obtained by their Business Development Unit from each dentist’s 
contract in the York area. 
 
Members expressed concern that a number of the charts were not 
comparable, that the bar charts made it difficult to view trends and that 
providing waiting times for patients on one date did not meet the 
Committee’s needs.   

Page 7



In answer to Members comments, the NYYPCT representative confirmed 
that she would investigate the possibility of amending the information 
provided to relate to the Selby/York area only, detail the number of dentists 
in the area, the number of new dentists that had come into the area and 
numbers that provided NHS services to enable them to view seasonal 
trends. She would also look at the possibility of providing information 
[...]
ith stakeholders, 
representative agencies and providers about 
the commissioning of services and partnership 
working to provide these services; 2. 

 
(iii) That following receipt of this report the 

Committee give further consideration to the 
need for a scrutiny review on this matter. 

 
REASON:      (i) On the basis that the voluntary sector agencies 

are not obliged to apply for funding and that the 

Page 9



Ward Committee process for applying for grants 
had been called in via the scrutiny function 
before in April 2008, there was therefore, little 
to be gained from scrutinising the same subject 
twice.  

 
(ii) (iii) In order to ascertain whether a more broadly 

focused scrutiny review should be undertaken 
on this matter in the future. 

 
 
Action Required  
1. No further action to be taken in relation to this review at 
the present time.  
2. Director of Housing and Adult Social Services to report 
back to Committee later in the year.   

 
 
GR  
 
GR  

 
35. HEALTH SCRUTINY NETWORKING  

 
Consideration was given to a report, which informed the Committee of 
recent events attended, by both Members and Officers outside the formal 
meeting cycle of the Health Scrutiny Committee. 
  
Details of the following events and meetings were reported: 

• Members’ visit to York Hospital (13.10.08) 

• Scrutinising Health Inequalities (07.11.08)  

• LINks Facilitated Workshop (17.11.08) 

• CFPS training day on the Darzi Report (10.12.08)   
  
RESOLVED:  That the update report be noted. 

  
REASON: To keep Members informed of events attended that 

are relevant to Health Scrutiny.    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr S Fraser, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.55 pm]. 

Page 10



 

 

  

 

   

 

Health Scrutiny Committee 2 February 2009 

 
Report of the Head of Strategic Partnerships, City of York Council 

 

Local Involvement Networks (LINks) – Progress Update 
 

Summary 
 
1. Members of the Health Scrutiny Committee received a report and presentation in 

April 2008 about the progress in establishing a Local Involvement Network (LINk) 
for the City of York. 

2. This report is for information only and updates the Health OSC (Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee) on current progress. It also outlines the steps and measures 
that need to be taken to ensure that LINks establishes an effective working 
relationship with the Health Scrutiny Committee and other key strategic 
partnerships.  This will be particularly important during the 2009/10 financial year as 
the LINk delivers its workplan. 

Background 
 

3. LINks are the independent, formally constituted bodies that have replaced the 
Patient Forums, previously attached to all local NHS trusts.  

4. LINks differ from previous systems in that they are based on broad networks rather 
than on small specialist groups, involving representatives from organisations as well 
as individuals, and addressing issues across health and social care rather than 
focusing on individual organisations or services. 

5. Government legislation requires local authorities to commission a Host organisation 
to enable, support and facilitate the LINk in it’s activities. As a result of a tender 
exercise, North Bank Forum for Voluntary Organisations was the successful Host 
organisation commissioned to provide the LINk and were awarded a three year 
contract which commenced on the 1 April 2008.   

6. LINk was launched in September 2008. Since then an Interim Steering Group has 
been established and governance arrangements for the LINk identified and agreed. 
Protocols covering complaints, membership, standards of conduct and expenses 
have also been established.  

 

7. Work is currently being undertaken on profiling of the local community, its health 
needs and current service provision. Existing community networks and engagement 
mechanisms have been identified and current consultation and commissioning 
activity is beginning to be mapped. Work has been un
[...]
ns regarding the possibility of implementing this are still ongoing. 

 

Options / Analysis 

20. This report is for information only. 

Corporate Priorities 
 

21. There are no implications in this area 

Implications 
 

22. Financial – There are no implications in this area. 

23. Equalities – There are no implications in this area. 

24. Legal – There are no implications in this area. 

25. Crime and Disorder, Human Resources, Information Technology – There are 
no implications in this area. 

 

Risk Management 
 

26. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy.  There are no risks 
associated with the recommendations of this report. 

Recommendations 
 
27. Members are asked to note and comment on the content of this information report.  

      Reason: To continue to track the development of LINks in York. 

 
 
 
 

Page 13



 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Roger Ranson 
Assistant Director, Economic Development & 
Partnerships 
Ext 1614 

 
Report Approved , Date 21 January 2009 

 
Chief Officer’s name 
Title 

tick 

Nigel Burchell 
Head of Strategic Partnerships 
Ext 2055 
 
Annie Thompson 
LINk Partnership Co-ordinator 
Tel 01904 621631 

 

Report Approved 

 

Date Insert Date 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  List information for all - None 
 

All , Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
 

Background Papers: 
 
None 

 

Page 14



 

  

   

 

Health Scrutiny Committee 2nd February 2009 

 

Feasibility Report – Alcohol Harm Reduction Strategy 
 

Summary 
 

1. This report asks Members to consider a scrutiny topic registered by Councillor 
Sue Galloway to scrutinise the performance and value for money of the North 
Yorkshire & York NHS’s alcohol treatment services, particularly in relation to 
hospital admissions and the impact on NI (National Indicator) 39 of the Local 
Area Agreement (LAA). A copy of 
[...]
nion, participate in the review, saying why. 

North Yorkshire & York Primary Care Trust, Safer York Partnership, Crime & Disorder 
Reduction Partnerships, CYC Officers, Nottingham PCT (possibly to inform the PCT of 
how they collect their data). 
 

* Explain briefly how, in your opinion, such a review might be most efficiently 
undertaken? 

The review should be short and comprise a scoping report, a half/full day of evidence 
collection and a final report with recommendations. The following questions should be 
explored and answered: 
 
Why isn’t any data being collected? 
What data should be being collected 
What is needed to make the PCT collect this data? 
and; given all the above: 
How would they propose to collect this data? 
 

Page 22



Annex A 

Estimate the timescale for completion. 
 

  1-3 months 

3-6 months 

6-9 months 

 
Support documents or other useful information:   

Agenda & Reports of the Gambling & Licensing Acts Committee meeting on 05.12.2008 
Minutes of the above meeting 
North Yorkshire Local Area Agreement 2008/11 – relevant alcohol indicators 
 
 

Date submitted: Monday, 8th December, 2008, 11.36 am   

Submitted by: Councillor Susan Galloway 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex B 

 

  

 

   

 

Gambling and Licensing Acts Committee  
 

5th December 2008 

 

Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 

Alcohol Harm Reduction Strategy 
 
Summary 
 
1. This report introduces the North Yorkshire and York Alcohol Harm 

Reduction Strategy 2008-2011 for discussion. Members are requested to 
consider whether they wish to progress further consideration of the topic  
as a scrutiny item. 

 

Background 
 
2. In approving the minutes of the June Gambling and Licensing Acts 

Committee  meeting on 3rd October 08 members asked for copies of the 
North Yorkshire and York Primary Care Trusts (PCT) Alcohol Harm 
Reduction Strategy to be circulated to them. Members also sought 
additional informatio
[...]
Technology (IT) - None 

• Property -None 

• Other- None 

Risk Management 
 

11. There are no known risks associated with this report. 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



Annex B 

Recommendations 
 
12. Members are asked to consider whether they wish to pursue this 

matter as a  scrutiny topic at this time. 
 

Reason: Members have previously indicated their desire to consider 
this option. 
 

Contact Details 
 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Andy Hudson 
Assistant Director 
 

Richard Haswell  
Head of Licensing and Safety 
Neighbourhood Services  
Ext 1515 

 

 

Report Approved 
√ 

Date 21 November 08 

 

Specialist Implications Officers  None 
 

All √  
Wards Affected: 
   

 

 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

 

Background Papers: 
 
None 
 

 

Annexes 
 
Annex 1 North Yorkshire and York Alcohol Harm Reduction Strategy 
 
Annex 2 Letter from Chief Executive NY and York PCT - 28th July 2008 
 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING GAMBLING & LICENSING ACTS COMMITTEE 

DATE 5 DECEMBER 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS ALEXANDER (CHAIR), 
SUE GALLOWAY, HYMAN, MERRETT, MOORE, 
ORRELL, REID AND TAYLOR 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS AYRE, CREGAN, D'AGORNE, 
FUNNELL, HORTON, RUNCIMAN AND WISEMAN 

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

At this point in the meeting Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on the agenda. None 
were declared. 

9. MINUTES  

That the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on Friday 3 
October 2008 be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

10. ALCOHOL HARM REDUCTION STRATEGY  

Members considered a report which introduces the North Yorkshire and 
York Alcohol Harm Reduction Strategy 2008-2011 for discussion. In 
approving the minutes from the June Gambling and Licensing Act 
Committee Members asked for the strategy document to be circulated and 
r
[...]
ring from the effects of too 
much alcohol. He advised that Night Safe are interested in obtaining data 
for domestic incidents as the trend for drinking at home rises. 

Members queried why Cities such as Nottingham are able to produce 
accurate figures. Officers advised that as Nottingham has issues with gun 
crime there is more pressure and funding from Government for Nottingham 
to produce statistics. 

Members expressed concern that there is a National Indicator that York is 
not collecting data for and suggested that Scrutiny look into the matter. 
Members agreed they would like to see a Scrutiny report into why no 
figures are available for York and would like to see progress towards some 
baseline figures being produced. Members noted that on page 17 of the 
Alcohol Harm Reduction Strategy, Crime and Disorder Reduction 
Partnerships (CDRPs) are required to produce a partnership plan for the 
area which sets out a strategy for the reduction of crime and disorder and 
combating substance misuse. The first annual review for this strategy is 
due in April 2009. Accordingly Members requested an update to this 
committee after April 2009 on any progress made in relation to the Alcohol 
Harm Reduction Strategy. 

RESOLVED: (i)That the document be referred to the Health Scrutiny 
Committee with the Gambling and Licensing Acts 
Committees concerns.1 

(ii)That Members be provided with an update on any 
progress made in relation to the Alcohol Harm 
Reduction Strategy after April 2009.2

REASON: (i)Members have previously indicated their desire to 
consider this option. 

 (ii)To keep Members informed on any progress. 
  

Page 30



Action Required  
1. That the matter be referred to the Health Scrutiny 
Committee.  
2. That a report be added to the work plan.   

GR  

KS  

Councillor Alexander, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.40 pm]. 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex D 

 
 

1) NORTH YORKSHIRE LOCAL AREA
[...]
hol treatment services, particularly 
in relation to hospital admissions and the impact on NI (National Indicator) 39 
of the Local Area Agreement (LAA) to facilitate examination of the effect of 
alcohol on the health of the population of York. 
 

Key Objectives 
 
i. To understand how North Yorkshire & York Primary Care Trust 

(NYYPCT) provides its various alcohol treatment services. 
 
ii. To examine the performance and value for money of these services 
 
iii. To explore the way information is currently provided in relation to 

hospital admissions and NI 39. 
 
iv. To identify more effective ways of collecting the information in relation 

to the two points below: 
 

� How many hospital admissions are specifically related to alcohol 
as their primary cause  

� From where are these people taken i.e. from city centre 
locations/premises or private/domestic settings. 

Page 93



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

   

 

Health Scrutiny Committee 
 

2nd February 2009 

Feasibility Report – Access to Dental Services in York 
 

Summary 
 

1. This report asks Members to consider a scrutiny topic registered by Councillor 
Moore to scrutinise access to dental services in York. A copy of the topic 
registration form is attached at Annex A to this report. 

  

Criteria 
 

2. Councillor Moore believes that this topic fits with the following eligibility criteria as 
set out in the topic registration form: 

 

• Public Interest (i.e. in terms of both proposals being in the public interest and 
resident perceptions) 

• Under Performance/Service Dissatisfaction 

• National/local/regional significance e.g. a central government priority area, 
concerns joint working arrangements at a local ‘York or wider regional 
context. 

 

Background Information 
 

3. At present the Health Scrutiny Committee receives quarterly reports from North 
Yorkshire and York Primary Care Trust (NYYPCT) regarding dental services in 
York. Their reports frequently i
[...]
kers 
Update Report 

To detail the outcome of discussions with stakeholders, 
representative agencies and providers about the 
commissioning of services and partnership working to provide 
these services; in order to ascertain whether a more broadly 
focused scrutiny review should be undertaken on this matter 
in the future. 

TBC Director of Housing and 
Adult Social Services 

Feasibility Reports • To prepare feasibility reports for new topics submitted for 
review 

As and when 
required 

Scrutiny Officer 

 
A

g
e
n

d
a
 A

n
n
e
x

P
a
g
e
 1

0
5



P
a
g

e
 1

0
6

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	4 Local Involvement Networks (LINks) - Progress Update
	5 Feasibility Study - Alcohol Harm Reduction Strategy
	Annex A - Topic Registration Form
	Annex B - Alcohol Harm Reduction Strategy Report (05.12.2008)
	Annex C - Minutes of the Gambling & Licensing Acts Committee held on 05.12.2008
	Annex D - RELEVANT ALCOHOL INDICATORS
	Annex E - 2008-2011 Report spreadsheet.Q1
	Annex F - Further information from the PCT
	Annex G - Draft Remit

	6 Feasibility Report - Access to Dental Services in York
	Annex A - Topic Registration Form
	Annex B - Draft Remit

	



Minutes of the meeting

City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DATE

2 FEBRUARY 2009

PRESENT COUNCILLORS FRASER (CHAIR), ALEXANDER,

AYRE (VICE-CHAIR), MORLEY, WISEMAN AND
SIMPSON-LAING (SUBSTITUTE)

IN ATTENDANCE MELANIE BRADBURY — NYYPCT

NIGEL BURCHELL — HEAD OF STRATEGIC
PARTNERSHIPS CYC

ADAM GRAY — SENIOR PARTNERSHIPS OFFICER
CYC

DICK HASWELL — HEAD OF LICENSING AND
REGULATORY CYC

SUE HOLDEN — YORK HOSPITALS NHS
FOUNDATION TRUST

CLLR MOORE - CYC

GRAHAM PURDY — NYYPCT

ANNIE THOMPSON — LINKS CO-ORDINATOR

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS DOUGLAS AND SUNDERLAND

AND COUNCILLOR SUE GALLOWAY (RE AGENDA
ITEM 5)

36.

37.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.

The following interests were declared:

Councillor Fraser — personal and non-prejudicial interest as a Governor of
York Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust and as a member of the retired
section of Unison.

Councillor Wiseman — personal and non-prejudicial interest as a Governor
of York Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust.

Councillor Alexander declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest in
agenda item 5 (Feasibility Study — Alcohol Harm Reduction Strategy) as
Chair of the Gambling and Licensing Acts Committee.

MINUTES
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held

on 5 January 2009 be approved and signed by the Chair as a
correct record.



38.

39.

40.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

LOCAL INVOLVEMENT NETWORKS (LINKS) - PROGRESS UPDATE

Members received a report updating the Committee on current progress in
establishing a Local Involvement Network (LINK) for the city of York. The
report also outlined the steps and measures that needed to be taken to
ensure that LINks established an effective working relationship with the
Health Scrutiny Committee.

RESOLVED: (i) That the update report be noted.

(ii) That a further update report be presented to the
Committee in six months time".

REASON: To continue to track the development of LINks in York.

Action Required
1 Add item to workplan to show report due in six months GR

FEASIBILITY STUDY - ALCOHOL HARM REDUCTION STRATEGY

Members received a report asking them to consider a scrutiny topic
registered by Councillor Sue Galloway to scrutinise the performance and
value for money of the North Yorkshire and York NHS’s alcohol treatment
services, particularly in relation to admissions and the impact on National
Indicator 39 of the Local Area Agreement.

Representatives from the Primary Care Trust and York Hospital NHS
Foundation gave details of the work that was taking place regarding the
setting of targets and the commissioning of services in respect of alcohol
misuse.

It was noted that data was collected and reported but there were a number
of difficulties in obtaining accurate information from patients admitted to the
Accident and Emergency Department. Staff were initially concerned with
treating the presenting injury and would not ordinarily be aware that a
patient had been drinking unless the patient informed them of this. There
was a need to deal sensitively with patients and hence questioning about
their alcohol intake may be seen as intrusive or inappropriate. Instances
could also arise whereby a person who had been drinking may have been
involved in an accident but alcohol may not have been a contributory
factor. The gathering of statistical data by A&E staff also had to be seen in
the context of the often significant demands on their time and the
pressures to keep down waiting times.



41.

Members were informed of a Government Office pilot project that was
taking place at Harrogate Hospital whereby data was being collected
electronically by hospital staff.

RESOLVED: (i) That, prior to a decision being made as to whether to
proceed with a scrutiny review on this topic, a joint
briefing paper be prepared by the Primary Care Trust
and the Hospital to include:

e C(Clarification as to the data that is currently
collected

e Confirmation of targets and how these are
reported (including the definition of an alcohol
related hospital admission)

e Historical data

e Feedback from the pilot being carried out by
Harrogate Accident and Emergency
Department in respect of the electronic
collection of data.

(ii) That, following the meeting, representatives from the
Primary Care Trust and the Hospital advise the
Scrutiny Officer of a realistic timescale within which
the briefing report could be completed and presented
to the Committee’.

REASON: To enable the Committee to determine whether there was a
need to proceed with a Scrutiny Review in respect of Alcohol
Harm Reduction Strategy.

Action Required
1ltem to be added to the workplan for Health Scrutiny Committee GR

FEASIBILITY REPORT - ACCESS TO DENTAL SERVICES IN YORK

Members received a report asking them to consider a scrutiny topic
registered by Councillor Moore to scrutinise access to dental services in
York.

Councillor Moore informed the Committee of his reasons for
recommending that a review take place, as outlined in the report.

A representative from the North Yorkshire and York Primary Care Trust
(NYYPCT) informed the Committee that members of the Oral Health
Group, which included dentists and dental health consultants, were willing
to assist in and be involved in the scoping of any such review. North
Yorkshire Council was currently carrying out a review of access to dentists
in rural areas and was looking to extend this to a broader review of dental
provision. Consideration could be given to carrying out a joint review into
the more general issues although North Yorkshire were not likely to
embark upon such a review until summer 2009.



Discussion took place regarding the allocation of “Units of Dental Activity”
(UDAs). The Committee was informed that Doncaster had implemented a
different system in respect of UDAs and it was suggested that it might be
worthwhile to find out more about this initiative.

It was noted that, at their previous meeting, the Committee had requested
specific data from the NYYPCT, including information for the York area
only and statistics that enabled year on year comparisons to be made. This
information was due to be presented to the Committee in May 2009. It was
suggested that it may be useful to defer making a decision on whether to
proceed with a review until the committee had received and considered the
data from the PCT. Discussion took place as to ways in which qualitative
data could be obtained should a decision be taken to proceed with a
review. It was acknowledged that there may be difficulties in defining
patient experience. Assessments as to a patient’s ability to access
treatment may also prove problematic as, for some patients, the issue was
that although appointments were available, they needed to access
treatment at a time that was convenient to them.

It was noted that, at their AGM in March, LINk were due to consider
whether to undertake a project in respect of dental services. Views were
put forward that it may be helpful to look at the possibility of working jointly
with LINK if it was agreed at their AGM to proceed with a review of dental
services.

Members were informed that Calderdale Scrutiny Committee had carried
out a review of oral health provision. Copies of their report dated August
2007 were available from the Scrutiny Officer.

Views were expressed that it would not be advisable to proceed with a
review whilst the information from the PCT and the decisions of LINk and
North Yorkshire Council were awaited. Other members stated that a
review should take place as soon as possible.

RESOLVED: (i) That the decision as to whether or not to undertake a
review of access to dental services in York be deferred
until the following additional information was available:

e Statistical data from the PCT (as requested at the
previous meeting).

e Confirmation as to whether LINk was intending to
look at dental provision within its workplan'.

e Confirmation as to whether a Scrutiny Committee
of North Yorkshire Council was proposing to carry
out a review of access to dental services - this
would determine whether it was appropriate to
consider carrying out a joint review?.

(ii) That a briefing note be prepared regarding the
arrangements that Doncaster PCT has put in place in
respect of UDAs®.



REASON: To enable the Committee to determine whether there was a
need to proceed with a Scrutiny Review in respect of access
to dental services in York.

Action Required

1 Scrutiny Officer to liaise with LINKk - diarise contact after their AGM GR
2 Scrutiny Officer to liaise with NYYPCT - diarise contact Summer GR
2009 GR
3 ltem to be added to the workplan

Clir S Fraser, Chair
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.05 pm].



